
TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

Mar'-h 5, 1 9 9 8 

DlVISION Of RECORDS AND REPORTING 

RECEi\/ED 
MA~ 0 5 1998 

, ·;o 
"' ' 

1 PSC • ._ ord~JRepocting 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (PELLEGRINI)a:~(-t;, 
It_ 

DOCKET NO. 971364-~ - CANCELLATION BY f'LORIDA PUBL1C 
SERVICE COMMISSION Of PAY TELEPH0NE CERT!FICATF. NO. 45:-!9 
ISSIJED TO EOUIPHONE SYSTEMS, INC. FOR VIOLATION Of RULE 
25-4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSESSM~NT FEES, AND RULE 
~5-24.S20, F.A.C., REPORTING REQUIREMENTS. 
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Attached is a NOTICE Of PBOPOSEQ AGENCY A~TION OB()ER It1!'(,X_i 1 N~ 
FI NE BND REQUI~ING PAYMENT OF R~QULATORX ASSESSMENY f& fS OR 
CANCELING PAX 'T'EkEPHONE CERTifiCATE AN D DlKf:CTl N~ CERTH' ! r'ATED 
l OCAl. EXCHANGE COMPAt(IES TO DISCONTI NUE~"t.:JWl<.:E. to t,t• t ssu··d 1n 
the d bove referenced docket. (Numbe r o t pages in order - 6) 
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BEfORE THE fLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE:. COMMI:;S[l.}N 

In re: Cancellation by florldd 
Public 3ervice Commission of Pay 
Telephone Certificate No. 4S29 
issued to EquiPhone Systems, 

DOCKET NO. 9713~4-Tl 

UROER NO. PSC-'HI -0 -~6 3- E'Of-T(~ 
ISSUED: Mt.~rch 6, 19'J8 

Inc. fJr violation of Rule 25-
~.0161, r.A.C., Regulatory 
Assessment fees, and Rule 2S-
2~.520, f.A.C., Reporting 
Requirements. 

The following C•->rnmissioners participated 1n thr~ disposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chalrmdn 
J. TEH.RY DEASON 
SUSAN E'. ri.ARK 

,JOE (;AIW 1 A 
E. LEON JACOBS, JH. 

NOTICE OF PP<Jl OS t:D ii<.,I;;[lt· l· A'' ' ( I O.ll 
ORDER I!'1POSING FINE htJ D PEOLJ I BING PAYtl!ili: 01-

REGULATOBX ASSESSMtali FffS <JB r'ANq J. l ; Jo · 
PAY TELEPHC" ' r:; CERTH~JCATE Af:.!lJ DlHErT JNr. rT KT!f l"AT Eft '~ 

EXCHANGE COMPANIES TO DI ~.WO!iTliJU r: :; u .. :YJJ,.L 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HERE::BY GIVEN by the Florido1 Put>lic :1c>rvlCP 
Commission that the action discussed hen·in is prelimiudty in 
nature and will become final unless d person wt1nSP int(•rests drt' 

substantially affected files a petition !or d tnrmal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, flor1da Admini~trative Code. 

EquiPhone Systems, Inc., CEquiPhorHJ) ohtdinNj Florl\.J,J l'uhlic 
Service Commission Pay Telephone certiflcdtP r1umlJer 4!>29 on 
february 27, 1996. un June 3, 1997, the Division of /~dm:nislrdti.on 
mailed a cer-tified letter to tht> ar1dress li~ltPd ir• ttH• MMHt•r 
Commission Directory informinq EtJUl f'!11Hw t h.tt p .. ynu•nt ol 1 t :1 
tequl.!ltory o1ssessment fee tor lht: yedr 19<Jb woJ:> dPlluyuen'. Th~· 
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letter was returned by the U.S. 1-ostal Service stamped "iurward 
time expi r~.:d." A forwarding address was ~hown on the returned 
envelope. The staff forwarded the letter to that addrt!::.S. The 
letter was returned with a notation that the company is no lonqer 
in busines.::,. 

Section 364.336, florida StatuPS, anrj Ruln 2S-4.0lb1, rloridd 
Administrative Code, require te!ecommun~cdtions compan1es to pav 
regulatory assessment ftes by Janudry JO of the subsequPnt year. 
As of february 17, 1998, the day of our vote, Equ i Phone harl not 
remitted its regulatory assessment fee for 1996, alonq with 
statutory penalties and interest charges, pursuant to ..Jection 
3~0.113, florida Statutes. Ther~fore, the c0m~any i~ in v1olation 
of statute and of a Commission rule. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-24.514(1) {b) an.J (c), Florida 
Adm1n~strative Code, and Section 364.285, floridd Statutes, WP find 
it appropriate to cancel EquiPhone's certificate, unle~s EquiPhone 
pays a $500 fine for failure to comply Wlth Section 364. i36, 
florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Flor•dd Adminislr<~' iv•· C·vJe, 
and remits the past due regulatory a3sessment fe~. alonq wllh 
statutory penalties and interest, to th~ Commission. 

Furthermore, pursuant to RulP 2~-24.S20, fl()nda 
Administrative Code, EquiPhone is al~owed 10 days atu~r a chd~'ge 

occurs to file updated informat1on indicating any changes in its 
addrtss (including s ~eet r.~me and t!lddress, post office box, ,Jnrl 
city), telephone number and any chanqe in the nam, df!d oiddtt•s·; nf 
the individual who is serving ds primrlry lia1son w1th t.h•: 
Commission. Ma i 1 to Equ i Phone at i t5 address ot record w.ts 
undel~v~rdble. It has been well over 10 days. EquiPhonP hd~ n0t 
furnished a new rr.ailing address, phone numtJPr, ur liai!'lnn 
information. Neither has it reque!'ll~d c·ancell.Jf 1 " n nf 11 ~; 

certificate pursuant to Rule 21)-24. 514 (.(J, Fluridd AcJmJIILStr<H 1ve 
Cod~. 

Also pursuant to Rule 2~-24. 514 (1) (bl and {c), Florida 
Administrative Code, and Section 1G4.285, Florida .'J!dlULP~, w•• 
therefore find it appropriate to cancel F.quiPhone's CP.rlltlcdte, 
unless EquiPhone pays a $~00 tine dnd ~IHJmits thP requlred 
1nformation, for failuce to comply Wlth Rulf! 25-24.~20, FI•JrJda 
Administratlve Code. 
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EquiPhone must romply with thPse requireml!nts ~ithin rive 
business dafS from the ddte this Order becomes t 1 n.J 1. Ttw t j r1•·:i 
will be transmitted to the Comptroller for deposit in the ~itt1te u( 

FloriC.:d General Revenue Fund, pur~uant lo Section JL·L ~~16, Florida 
Statutes. 

n'hen the appropriate ff"e, stdtutory penalties, Inter,~st 

charges, fines and information are received, this docket shall be 
closed. Should EquiPhone fail to comply with this Order within 
five bus~ness ddys from the date this Order bPcomes tinal, 
EquiPhone shall have its cert:ificdte canceled dnd the dot..:lr\et wilL 
be closed. The Cdncelldtion of the certificate and the Llosing of 
the doclr\et in no way diminishes EquiPhone's obligation to pay tht> 
applicable delinquent regulatory ass•·ssment !ee, st.Jtutury 
penalties, and interest. 

Should EquiPhone's certificate be cancPled, all certiricated 
local exchange companies are instructed to discontinue service to 
FquiPhone, pursuant to Rule 25-24.~10, Flortdo~ Admtnlstrd!.lve Cod~, 
Certificate of Public Conv<>nience t.tn{j Necessity RP.quired. Any 
certificated local exchange company pruvid1ng service to EqlliPhone 
must contdct the Commi3sion at the conclusion of the Ct'<:~ponse 

period indicated herein in order to determine if E:quiP~1one'.s 
certificate has been canceled. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Servi1·e Cummi~"iHHI th.Jt 
E"~uiPhone Syste, Inc., shall p~y itR p<ist due rPqulatory 
assessment fee, statutory penalties, 1nterest charye, dnd a $~00 
fine to the florida Public Service Commisslon for failure l0 comply 
with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-L0161, 1-'lond.l 
Adnu.nist:t"ative Code, within f1ve business day'> frnrn ttw d<tl(' thls 
Order becomes final. ThP fine wlll be trdnsmill<·,j to the 
Comptroller for deposit in the Stelle 0f floridd ()eneral Rt!V1~nue 

Fund. It is further 

ORDERED that Equ i Phone Systems, Inc., sha 11 pay d ~ SOO t 1 nP 
and submit the requi~ed informat1on to th~ Flor1da Public Service 
Commission for failuLE> to comply with Rule 25-24.~20, Floridd 
Administrative Code, with1n five business r1ay.s from the rlcHf• this 
Order becomes final. The fine will be tran~mittl'd t<l lilt> 
Comptroller for deposit in the StatP of Florld.l (;l•rwr.·\ r~<'V•'rl \l t' 

E"und. It is further 
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ORDERED that :should E.quiPhone Systems, Inc., fail to com~ly 
with this Order, E.quiPhone Systems, Inc.'s cer-tificate shall b~: 

canceled, and the docket shall be closed. It is further 

0RDERED that the cancellation of the certificate <~nd the 
closing of the docket in no way d imi ni shes E.qu l Phone Syst(-:;ns, 
Inc. • s obligation to pay the appllcable delinquPnt regulatory 
dSsessment fee, statutory penalties, and interest charges. It is 
further 

ORDERfD that all certificated local e~change compdni~s shall 
discontinue service to E.quiPhone Systems, Inc., ~pon verification 
of the cancellation of the cer-tificate at the conclusion of the 
response period set forth in this Order. It is further 

ORuERED that the provisions of this Order, is~ued dS proposed 
agency action, shall become final dnd effectiv~ unless an 
appropriate petition, in the form provided by RulP 75-;'2.0HJ, 
F'l or ida Administ r-at i V@ Code, is rece i vcd by t h£• Oi rector, Di v l s ion 
uf Records and R~porting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahasse~, 
Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on the date set forth 
1n the "Notice of further Proceedings or Judicial RPViPw~ dttached 
hereto. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event this Order becomes f ina 1, this 
docket shall be closed )on payment of the fines, and fees, or upon 
cancellation of the certificate. 

By ORDER of the florida Public Service Corr~lssion this !!.Ul 
ddy of March, ~. 

(Sf:ALl 
CJP 

By: 

BLANCA S. BA¥6, Djrector 
Division of Records and Reporting 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUOil'IAL pt:va:w 

The florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), florida Statutes, to notify parties ot dny 
adminis~rative hearing or judicial reviPw of Comrr11sslon urdcrs thdt 
is available under Sections 120.S7 or 120.68, rlorida StatutPs, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

f-Aadiat ion may be d.Va i lable un a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

case-by-cdse bas1s. If 
affect d substdntidlly 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will 
not become ef feet i ve or final, except as provided by Rule 2 5-
22.029, florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by thi~ order mdy 
file a petition for a formal proceeding, as providPd hy RuiP 25-
22.029(4), Florida Administrative C:ncje, in the lorm provided by 
Rule 2~-22.036("1) (a) and (t), florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Director, Div1sion of Records and 
Reportinq, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, floric!a .3239q-
0850, by the close of business on March 27, 19YR. 

In the absence of such a petition, thi~ order shall become 
effective on the day subsequent to the above dare as provided by 
Rule 2~-22.029(6), florida Adminlstrative Code. 

Any object.~.on or protest file<i in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered ctbandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period. 

If this order becomes final aCid effective on the date 
described above, any party substantially affected mdy reques•.:. 
judicial review by the florida Supreme Court in the \.dse of an 
electric, gas or telephone utility or by thP Fir~t Di~t rirt Court 
of .1\ppeal in thP ca.9t-.! of a watf't or Wt:)!dPwater utillty by tiling d 

not1ce ot appeal with the Director, Divu~ion of Aecords and 
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appedl and the filing 
fee with the appropriate court. This filing must b.-. completed 
within thirty (30) days of the effective ddte ol this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appelldte ProcPJure. The 
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notice of appeal must be in the form specifie•l in Rule 9.900(d), 
tlorida Rules of Appellate Procedun~. Accordingly, stoft 
recomm~nds that the Commission assess d .SSOO flnp tor Llilure tc, 
comply with Commission rules or cancel certificdte numbr>r 4~29 it 
the fine and the regulatory assessml:nt fees, along with stat;Jtory 
penalties and interest, are not p<lid within til" spPr lf j,.,J t imL:'. 




